THE DATASHEET OF
SI8244CB-D-IS1
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.0 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • July 31, 2021
Si824x
CLASS D AUDIO DRIVER WITH PRECISION DEAD-TIME GENERATOR
Features

Table 10 contains truth tables for the Si8241/4 families.
Table 9. Si824x Family Overview
Part Number Configuration UVLO Voltage Programmable
Dead Time
Inputs Peak Output
Current (A)
Si8241 High-Side/Low-Side 8 V/10 V  PWM 0.5
Si8244 High-Side/Low-Side 8 V/10 V  PWM 4.0
Table 10. Si824x Family Truth Table*
Si8241/4 (PWM Input High-Side/Low-Side) Truth Table
PWM Input VDDI State Disable
Output
Notes
VOA VOB
H Powered L H L Output transition occurs after internal dead time
expires.
L Powered L L H Output transition occurs after internal dead time
expires.
X Unpowered X L L Output returns to input state within 7 µs of VDDI
power restoration.
X Powered H L L Device is disabled.
*Note:  This truth table assumes VDDA and VDDB are powered. If VDDA and VDDB are below UVLO, see
"3.7.2.Undervoltage Lockout" on page 20 for more information.
Si824x
18 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.0 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • July 31, 2021
3.4.  Power Supply Connections
Isolation requirements mandate individual supplies for VDDI, VDDA, and VDDB. The decoupling caps for these
supplies must be placed as close to the VDD and GND pins of the Si824x as possible. The optimum values for
these capacitors depend on load current and the distance between the chip and the regulator that powers it. Low
effective series resistance (ESR) capacitors, such as Tantalum, are recommended.
3.5.  Power Dissipation Considerations
Proper system design must assure that the Si824x operates within safe thermal limits across the entire load range.
The Si824x total power dissipation is the sum of the power dissipated by bias supply current, internal switching
losses, and power delivered to the load. Equation 1 shows total Si824x power dissipation. In a non-overlapping
system, such as a high-side/low-side driver, n = 1.
Equation 1.
The maximum power dissipation allowable for the Si824x is a function of the package thermal resistance, ambient
temperature, and maximum allowable junction temperature, as shown in Equation 2:
Equation 2.
Substituting values for PDmax Tjmax, TA, and ja into Equation 2 results in a maximum allowable total power
dissipation of 1.19 W. Maximum allowable load is found by substituting this limit and the appropriate datasheet
values from Table 1 on page 5 into Equation 1 and simplifying. The result is Equation 3 (0.5 A driver) and
Equation 4 (4.0 A driver), both of which assume VDDI = 5 V and VDDA = VDDB = 18 V.
Equation 3.
PD VDDIIDDI 2 VDDOIQOUT CintVDDO
2F+  2n CLVDDO
2F + +
where:
PD is the total Si824x device power dissipation (W)
IDDI is the input-side maximum bias current (3 mA)
IQOUT is the driver die maximum bias current (2.5 mA)
Cint is the internal parasitic capacitance (75 pF for the 0.5 A driver and 370 pF for the 4.0 A driver)
VDDI is the input-side VDD supply voltage (4.5 to 5.5 V)
VDDO is the driver-side supply voltage (10 to 24 V)
F is the switching frequency (Hz)
n is the overlap constant (max value = 2)
=

Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com 25
Rev. 1.0 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • July 31, 2021
6.  Ordering Guide
The currently available OPNs are listed in Table 12.
Table 12. Ordering Part Numbers*
Ordering Part
Number (OPN) Input Type Package Drive
Strength Output UVLO
Voltage
Isolation
Rating
(Input to
Output)
Si8241BB-D-IS1 PWM NB SOIC-16
0.5 A
High-Side/Low-Side
8 V
2.5 kVrms
Si8241CB-D-IS1 PWM NB SOIC-16 10 V
Si8244BB-D-IS1 PWM NB SOIC-16
4 A
8 V
Si8244CB-D-IS1 PWM NB SOIC-16 10 V
*Note:  All packages are RoHS-compliant with peak reflow temperatures of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry standard
classifications and peak solder temperatures. Tape and reel options are specified by adding an “R” suffix to the
ordering part number. “Si” and “SI” are used interchangeably.
Si824x
26 Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com
Rev. 1.0 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • July 31, 2021
7.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 41 illustrates the package details for the Si824x in a 16-pin narrow-body SOIC (SO-16). Table 13 lists the
values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 41. 16-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Package
Table 13. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max Dimension Min Max
A — 1.75 L 0.40 1.27
A1 0.10 0.25 L2 0.25 BSC
A2 1.25 — h 0.25 0.50
b 0.31 0.51 θ 0° 8°
c 0.17 0.25 aaa 0.10
D 9.90 BSC bbb 0.20
E 6.00 BSC ccc 0.10
E1 3.90 BSC ddd 0.25
e 1.27 BSC
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Solid State Outline MS-012, Variation AC.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification for Small Body Components.
Si824x
Skyworks Solutions, Inc. • Phone [781] 376-3000 • Fax [781] 376-3100 • sales@skyworksinc.com • www.skyworksinc.com 27
Rev. 1.0 • Skyworks Proprietary Information • Products and Product Information are Subject to Change Without Notice • July 31, 2021
8.  Land Pattern: 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 42 illustrates the recommended land pattern details for the Si824x in a 16-pin narrow-body SOIC. Table 14
lists the values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 42. 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC PCB Land Pattern
Table 14. 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC Land Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 5.40
E Pad Row Pitch 1.27
X1 Pad Width 0.60
Y1 Pad Length 1.55
Notes:
1. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351 pattern SOIC127P600X165-16N